Architectural Review
and Historic Preservation Board

Agenda Report Meeting Date 01/18/17
DATE: January 10, 2017 File: S/PDP 16-02
TO: Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM:  Mike Sawley, Senior Planner, (879-6812, mike.sawley@chicoca.gov)
Community Development Department

RE: Design of Single-family Homes for the Crossroads Subdivision
2821 Cactus Avenue, APN 016-120-036

REPORT IN BRIEF

The applicant requests that the Board forward a recommendation of approval to the Planning
Commission for the design of single-family homes within a 13-lot subdivision and planned
development. With a Board recommendation, the proposal must go to the Planning
Commission for final consideration of the subdivision map and planned development permit,
including final architectural design approval.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the project,
subject to conditions.

Proposed Motion

| move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and recommend approval of the Crossroads
Subdivision (S/PDP 16-02), subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND

The proposed project is located on the west side of Cactus Avenue, between Kinswood Lane
and Rusty Lane (see Attachment A). The project includes a Subdivision and Planned
Development Permit (S/PDP) to divide the site into 13 lots for single-family residential use
(see Attachments B, C, and D).

The site is designated Low Density Residential on the General Plan diagram and zoned R1-
AOC-SD7 (Low Density Residential, 2.1 to 7 units/acre, with Aircraft Operations Zone C and
Special Design Considerations #7 Cactus Avenue overlay districts). Surrounding land uses
include single-family residential.

Subdivision Design

The proposed subdivision calls for the construction of a new public street extending west
from Cactus Avenue approximately 450 feet (Road A), intersecting another new street
oriented parallel to Cactus Avenue (Road B). The northerly end of Road B would terminate
in a cul-de-sac bulb and the southerly end of Road B would be temporarily dead-ended,
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available for potential future extension into the large property located south. The existing
residence and outbuildings at the site would be removed.

A variety of lot sizes are proposed, ranging from 6,000 square feet (sf) to over 14,000 sf. Lot
4 would not meet the minimum required width of 45 feet at the front setback line and is
therefore considered an infill residential flag lot. The average lot size is approximately 9,000
sf and the subdivision would result in a gross density of 3.5 units per acre.

Requested Subdivision Design Modifications

Modifications of Title 18R Subdivision Design Criteria and Improvement Standards include:

1) Non-radial side lot lines on Lots 1 through 6 (side lot lines are generally parallel to
one another rather than strictly perpendicular to the street),

2) Non-standard street section to omit sidewalk along the south side of Road A adjacent
to the subdivision boundary,

3) Cul-de-sac length greater than 500 feet, and
4) Non-standard lot width at front setback line for Lot 4.

Residential Development

Thirteen new, single-story, single-family residences would be constructed along the new
streets developed within the site. The building pad areas for each lot are shown on the Open
Space Exhibit (Attachment D). Each of the residences would have a two- or three-car
garage, and at least two off-street parking spaces located in front of the garage.

Development of Lots 12 and 13 would necessitate removal of two existing trees on the site,
which is subject to municipal code requirements regarding tree replacement and would
require payment of in-lieu fees for a total of eight replacement trees.

Architecture proposed for the residences is single-story, stucco with a variety of rooflines and
front porch configurations (see Attachment E, Elevations and Attachment F, Colors and
Materials). Front elevations would feature decorative elements such as cultured stone
veneer, stucco window trim, sidelight/transom windows, and garage doors painted to match
the residence. The side and rear elevations of the residences would have simpler design
elements.

Five example home designs are provided along with additional options for the garage doors
(see Attachments G). It is proposed that feature selections be left for future home buyers to
choose, with the caveat that no two identical elevations would repeat adjacent to one
another. Exterior lighting for the new homes would consist of typical low-intensity fixtures
mounted near entryways (see Attachment H).

Typical front yard landscaping plans show a variety of trees, drought-tolerant shrubs, and
groundcover arranged with non-living landscape elements such as fieldstone boulders and
dry creek bed features (see Attachment I). Rear yards would be left to the homeowner to
landscape.

Fencing around the new homes would be typical, solid 6-foot cedar with board and batten top
rail. A combination of split-rail fencing and solid wall is proposed along the southerly side of
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Road A to provide separation from existing uses to the south. Example are provided in
Attachment J, and the proposed extent of each type of fencing is shown on the tentative
map, Attachment C.

Neighborhood Meeting

A neighborhood meeting was held near the project site on 06/02/16 and the applicant
presented a prior version of the tentative map showing 15 lots and a different street
configuration. The meeting was attended by approximately 15 neighbors as well as City
staff. Concerns were raised by the neighbors at the meeting, particularly with regard to
increased traffic on Cactus Avenue and potential disturbance of the active horse ranch
located immediately south of the project.

The developer redesigned the project to arrive at the current 13-lot layout and added the
proposed fence/wall along the southerly boundary in an effort to provide effective separation
from the horse ranch. A complete list of the major changes made to the project at that time
is included as Attachment K.

A second neighborhood meeting was held on 08/30/16 to review the current project design
and approximately 10 neighbors were in attendance. The applicant presented the changes
and answered several questions regarding the project. Concerns remained over increased
traffic from the project and the potential that future residential activity from the project will
excessively disturb the horses kept on property located south of the site.

DISCUSSION

Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) section 19.28.050, Planned Development Permit
applications require review by the Board, which shall forward a recommendation to the
Planning Commission regarding the site design and proposed architecture.

The proposed infill project would establish residential density at the site consistent with the
R1 zoning and Low-Density Residential General Plan Designation. Utilizing larger lots with
single-story construction and greater setbacks for the new single-family residences balances
General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill development (LU-4.2 and LU-4.3), and
context-sensitive design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3). The new public street would provide for
future connectivity into under-developed adjacent areas, consistent with CIRC-2.2.1.

The project design is consist with several Design Guidelines (DGs), including those that
encourage a variety of home designs that include front porches and windows that face the
street, consistent with DGs 4.1.11 and 4.1.14. Additional Design Guideline discussion is
provided by the applicant in Attachment C.

Zoning Overlay - Special Design Considerations #7 (Cactus Avenue)

The SD-7 overlay zoning district applies several design standards and requirements for
proposed subdivisions located along Cactus Avenue. Each of these requirements are listed
below, followed by a brief staff analysis:

1) Street connectivity shall be provided between developments consistent with
Community Design Element policies of the General Plan, including provisions for
connections to Cactus Avenue and Arch Way. Vehicular access onto Cactus Avenue
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2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

shall only be allowed at such time that Cactus Avenue is improved between the
access point to Cactus Avenue and East Avenue.

Staff Analysis: The proposed subdivision provides for a future street extension into
the large, under-developed property located south of the Road B. Scooter Lane
(located to the west), and Rusty Lane (located north of the site) are private roadways
maintained by the adjoining property owners. |t is not practicable to create additional
public street connections to either of these private roadways.

As a result of other subdivisions constructed (or currently under construction) along
Cactus Avenue, the street is considered to be minimally improved between the
proposed new access point and East Avenue.

Lots fronting Cactus Avenue shall have a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet.

Staff Analysis: Proposed Lot 13 is 12,373 sf, meeting this standard.

Homes fronting Cactus Avenue shall be oriented to face Cactus Avenue and may
have driveways onto Cactus Avenue.

Staff Analysis: The proposed home on Lot 13 would face Cactus Avenue, meeting
this standard.

Buildings on parcels fronting Eaton Road shall face Eaton Road, unless otherwise
provided by Planned Development Permit, and shall address potential noise concerns
with measures that avoid the use of sound walls.

Staff Analysis: Not applicable, the project site does not front on Eaton Road.

Low-level street lighting shall be utilized to maintain the rural atmosphere of the area.

Staff Analysis: City standard 18-t tall arched inverted lantern (aka “candy cane”) style
street lighting is proposed, similar to existing street lights installed as part of other
recent subdivisions along Cactus Avenue.

All future subdivision applications shall require a Planned Development Permit.

Staff Analysis: The proposal includes a PDP application to satisfy this requirement,
no deviations from typical development regulations are requested as part of the PDP.

REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL

Environmental Review

This project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15332 of
the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines (Infill Development Projects). This
exemption applies to infill projects which: are consistent with the general plan and zoning;
are on sites less than five acres in size within the City limits; substantially surrounded by
urban uses; have no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; would not
result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and can
be adequately served by all utilities and public services. The project meets all these criteria.
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Architectural Review

According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:

1.

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.

At 3.5 units per acre the proposal falls within the density range for the R1 zoning and Low
Density Residential General Plan Designation (2.1 to 7 units per acre). Limiting
construction to single-story, single-family residences with minimum 20-foot rear setbacks
balances General Plan policies that encourage compatible infill development (LU-4.2 and
LU-4.3), and context-sensitive design (CD-5.2 and CD-5.3). The new public street would
provide for future connectivity into under-developed adjacent areas, consistent with
CIRC-2.2.1. The site is not located within a Neighborhood Plan or area plan.

The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.

The project design is consist with several Design Guidelines (DGs), including those that
encourage a variety of home designs that include front porches and windows that face
the street (DGs 4.1.11 and 4.1.14). The scale and character of the new homes is similar
to and compatible with adjacent developments that predominantly includes single-story,
single-family homes.

The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including screening
of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated into the
project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.

The single-story residential designs and reserved color schemes are compatible with
adjacent single-family residential developments. Exterior lighting would be typical of
residential uses in the area, and the inclusion of a solid wall along part of the southerly
boundary will minimize effects of the new development upon the existing horse ranch.

The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.

The combination of generous lot sizes, single-story construction, and minimum 20-foot
rear setbacks will ensure that the new residences are compatible with their sites and
surrounding uses, and that they will not unnecessarily block views or dominate their
surroundings.

The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and protection
of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to complement
structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
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The proposed landscaping includes trees, shrubs, groundcover, and non-living elements
that will provide adequate visual relief for the new residential area. Public improvements
will include street trees planted at regular intervals to yield a tree-lined street in the future.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1

All approved building plans, final maps and permits shall note that the project shall
comply with The Crossroads Subdivision and Planned Development Permit (S/PDP
16-02). No building permits related to this approval shall be finaled without prior
authorization of Planning staff.

Planned Development Permit 16-02 does not authorize any exceptions or deviations
from Title 19 of the Chico Municipal Code. Future construction shall comply with all
applicable requirements of Title 19.

All wall-mounted utilities and roof or wall penetrations, including vent stacks, utility
boxes, exhaust vents, gas meters and associated equipment, shall be screened by
appropriate materials and colors, illustrated or notated on the building plans as
requiring screening, and subject to approval by Planning staff prior to issuance of a
certificate of occupancy.

PUBLIC CONTACT

Public notice requirements are fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site and by posting
of the agenda at least 10 days prior to the ARHPB meeting. In addition, staff emailed the
notice on 01/09/17, to all interested parties who provided their email address on sign-in
sheets at the neighborhood meetings.

ATTACHMENTS

XemIEMMOO®>

Location Map

Applicant’s Project Description
Subdivision Map

Open Space Exhibit

Color Elevations

Colors and Materials

Garage Door Examples
Lighting

Landscape Plan

Fencing Options

Applicant’s List of Changes to the Project

DISTRIBUTION

Mike Sawley, Senior Planner

SCA Development Corp., Steve Honeycutt, 2550 Lakewest Drive, Suite 50, Chico, CA 95928
Rolls, Anderson & Rolls, Attn: Keith Doglio, 115 Yellowstone Drive, Chico, CA 95973
Joshua Leach, PO Box 4373, Chico, CA 95973

File: S/PDP 16-02

X:\Current Planning\Subdivision\2016\02 Crossroads S-PDP 16-02 (72196\ARHPB conceptual review\ARHPB report 1-18-17 - Crossroads.doc
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Revised: 11/16/16

Project Description

The Crossroads Subdivision (S/PDP 16-02)

The proposal is to construct 13 single family residential lots on 3.57-acres, creating a net density of 3.64
units per acre. The new single family lots will street that will take access new residential street that will
take access from Cactus Avenue and end in a cul-de-sac.

Lot Sizes:

Lots will range in size from 6,194 square feet to 14,692 square feet, with an average lot size of 8,490 square
feet. Except for the linear frontage of Lot 4, all lots meet Chico Municipal Code development standards
(frontage, depth and square footage requirements). Pursuant to Municipal Code section 18.44.020 design
modifications can be requested when justified (See Design Modification Request, discussing in detail the
street frontage width reduction).

Structures.

The homes are proposed to be single-story, which are at a mass and scale that does not dominate the
surroundings, and are in line nearby residential neighborhoods. Thereby, meeting the design objective of
chapter one of the Design Guideline manual and several guidelines (DG 1.2.11, 1.2.12 and 1.2.13).

The proposal creates interest and variety to the streetscape by introducing several dwelling designs, which
will be customized by each home owner with the selection of body and trim colors, stone materials, roof
color and lighting details. This will create a mix of designs throughout the subdivision (DG 4.2.15, 4.2.16
and 4.2.17). The homes contain front porches in a variety of sizes, which allows occupants to place patio
furniture, potted landscaping and other ornamental elements near the entrance thereby making a positive
connection to the street and a welcoming neighborhood. To minimize their appearance and have attractive
street scape, garage doors will contain windows and painted to match the trim of the home (DG 1.2.31,
4.1.11,4.1.12,4.1.11 and 4.1.63).

The pallet incorporates an assortment of color and texture, which can be found in the existing neighborhood
to the east, Wildwood Estates Subdivision (DG 1.1.11 and 4.2.22). A mixture of cultured stones brings
added interest, and wrap around the end of the structures and terminate.

Lighting:

Structure lighting will be Wall Sconces, typically 11-inches tall, will be placed at the front of the garage
and at the porch. Styling will include modern, mission, traditional and craftsman. Metal options will come
in a variety of finishes including, black, white, bronze and distressed, with glass being either frosted, clear
and seedy. Lights will be of wattages that provide for a safe environment, while creating an attractive night
time street scape (DG 1.3.55 and DG 4.2.44). The intent is to allow each home owner to specify the style
and design, which in turn bring added interest to the neighborhood without creating a sense of redundancy
(DG 4.1.53).

Street lighting along Cactus Avenue will be of a candy-cane design, in compliance with the SD-7 overlay
requirements to maintain a rural atmosphere of the area. Street lighting along the new streets will also be
of the of the candy-cane design (City of Chico standard SL-1, page 7) to minimize any lighting on abutting
properties.

Page 10f2
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Project Description
The Crossroads Subdivision (S/PDP 16-02)

Fencing:

To provide a physical barrier to the active horse ranch to the south, yet to still provide an active
environment, fencing will be installed along the southern property line. A split-rail fence will be utilized
from Cactus Avenue, and go approximately 345 feet to the west. The intent of this fence design is to not
“wall in” the driveway to the south, nor the new street, but to provide design that maintains a rural
atmosphere (DG 1.1.11, 1.1.12, DDG 1.2.13). From there, a solid fence will be installed along the
remainder of the southern property line. This fence is designed to minimize interactions between the active
horse ranch, and the single family residential area. The fence will be pre-cast concrete in design, with a
finish and color that is to mimic wood and will be approximately 285 feet long.

Landscaping:

Future home owners will have the ability to customize their front yards, with individual landscapes chosen
based upon owner’s taste and desires. Options will include details such as small stone walls, non-turf areas
with chip bark and ground covering plants, trees and turf or a combination of. The intent of landscaping is
similar to that of final home design, in which future home owners will have the ability to pick and choose
the layout and design of the landscaped areas, which in turn will produce a verity along the street scape,
with no two lots looking the same. All landscaping will be installed to AB 1881 water usage requirements,
and all exposed areas will be installed with landscaping improvements.

Page 2 of 2
Attachment B
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13, AN DOSTNG ROAD AND UTRITY EASEMENT IS PROPOSED TO BE ABANDONED AS SHOWN. NOTES. CON'T 2~ RAR
CITY OF CHICO STD. S-2 QITY OF CHICO STD. §-
Y OF CHICO STD, 5-2 IRC 14, THS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WTHN A 100 YEAR FLOODPLAN BASED ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE WAP NO. )
FOUED €8 & GO ROAD B (PUBLIC ROAD) HIRRLEIIITER A i CACTUS AVENUE oeoo7cu:: JME SHOW ON PARCEL 2 OF BOOK 75 AT PAGE 9 ARE TO 17, STREET LIGHTS PROPOSED 10 BE ARGHED WVERTED LANTERN TYPE PER GITY OF CHCO STD. SL-1, FINAL N é?d?iﬁi%‘\z,sg‘s .
TYPICAL SECTION g—? g;sm ° TYPICAL SECTION » gE“‘E?MONED ?}"oﬁ“ﬁh&?f oEFN ﬁs‘%ﬂ&wmwm AP, " LOCATIONS WAL BE DETERMNED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY OF CHICO DEVELOPWENT ENGNEERING DEPARTUENT. 115 YELLOWSTONE DAIVE - CHICO, CALIFORMA 95973-5811
VED BY THE CITY OF CHICO FIRE DEPARTMENT.
NO SCALE NO SCALE 16. PORTIONS OF THIS PROVECT WLL BECOME A PART OF A CHCO MANTENANCE DISTRICT (CVD). 18. FINAL FIRE HYDRANT LOCATIONS WLL BE DETERMINED AND APPRO NBEMEER T 2018 15153 SHEETINGRS
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LOT NOTES

1. LOT BUILDING PADS SHALL CONFORM TO CHICO MUNICIPAL CODE STANDARDS.
2. ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATIONS TO SHOWN BUILDING PADS SHALL BE PERMITTED,

INCLUDING MODIFYING DRIVEWAY LOCATIONS.
3. LOT COVERAGE NOT TO EXCEED CHICO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS.
4, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND EXPANSION OF HOMES SHALL BE PERMITTED

PROPOSED LOT AREA (SF) = +117,560
PROPOSED PAD AREA (SF) = 445,230
LOT AREA — PAD AREA (SF) = £72,320
% OF LOT THAT IS NOT PAD = +62%

PURSUANT TO CHICO MUNICIPAL CODE STANDARDS AND PERMITTING REQUIREMENTS.

5. THE FRONT DOOR OF LOT 13 SHALL FACE CACTUS AVENUE.

6. EACH LOT WILL HAVE A MINIMUM FRONT YARD AREA OF 580 SF EXCLUDING
DRIVEWAYS, PORCHES AND PATHWAYS.

7. ELEVATIONS ARE NOT TO REPEAT WHEN SIMILAR FLOOR PLANS ARE CONSTRUCTED
NEXT TO EACH OTHER. WHEN THE SAME FLOOR PLANS ARE PROPOSED NEXT TO
EACH OTHER, THE FRONT ELEVATIONS WILL UTILIZE DIFFERENT EXTERIOR MATERIALS,

FINISHES, COLORS AND ROOF LINES TO CREATE VARIETY.

LEGEND

CENTER OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
DW POTENTIAL DRIVEWAY LOCATION

|

SCALE N 1°=60"

a " 2"

THIS BAR ON THE ORIGINAL IS 2 INCHES LONG

LI A B~

AVENUE

WILDWOOD ESTATES SUBDIVISION
(S/PDP 05-15)

CACTUS

CROSSROADS SUBDIVISION

OPEN SPACE EXHIBIT

FOR
SCA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

RAR

ROLLS ANDERSON & ROLLS
CIVIL ENGINEERS
115 YELLOWSTONE DRIVE - CHICO, GALIFORNA 95073-5811
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DEC 27 2016
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PLANNING SERVICES
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Shingles
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Trim, Eaves, Fascia, Gutters and Garage Doors
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Oxford Brown Dark Taupe Charcoal Gray Cargo

Teton Blue Soft Moss Sequoia Redwood Saddle Brown
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Cultured Stones

San Francisco Cobblefield

m_ﬁ_m\ moc_..i Ledgestone

Chardonnay Drystack Ledgestone

Black Mountain

CITY OF CHICO
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The Crossroads Subdivision and Planned Development (S/PDP 16-02)

Garage Door Examples
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The Crossroads Subdivision and Planned Development (S/PDP 16-02)

Structural Lighting Examples

3
DIC 27 265

oY sxlvalniem
0 e
"“"';u

=
NI
AR,

CITY OF CH!CO
PLANNING SERVICES

=
5

ATTACHMENT H



's92130e1d 3158q pue suoiie|ndal uisixa
0} 123[qns ‘siaumoawoy Ag palipow aq ued
1ey] ‘ue|d |ea1dA} e syuasasdas ued adedspue|
SIyl -uswieasy Suiaiaasu sease padedspue)
lle yum ‘s|qejlene spew aq ||!m jny pue
’jdeq ‘J9A03 puUnolY "spaq aa1d AIp pue ‘sjjlem
3|qqo2 ‘SUOISPISlY PAIBIS SB YINS SIUBWI|D
J9AI)E1I989A-UOU pue $33J4) ‘Uoieladsa aaneu
Jeau pue dAieu slendoidde jo sanojed e wouy
padedspue| 3 |[IM SSWOH  °*SJOUMOBWOH

0214)
40 AUD 2yl Aq pa123lLp Se $10128) {10S 9SJAPE
ssauppe 0} ojewdoidde se ysnw depuns
Jo adAl pue yidap ‘uonedso} pue ‘JuswpusWe
1sodwod jo yidap pue swnjoa uoneddde
Suipnpur  sjuswpuswe  |I0S  |euolippe
apinoid ||BYS JOIOBIILOD ‘JUDWpUIWY |IOS

*(013m) @2urUlpIO adeISpuET USRI
J91BAM S,001yD Jo AlD 392w |m pue |enbs
10 |0J1L4] ‘pAIqUIBY UBIUNH 3q [|IM SI3]|0JIU0D
uonesull  maN 'SPa3U J2IBM  IB[IWIS
10 53U0Z-04pAY 01Ul pazIUesio 3q ||Im ulue|d
‘san|ea 91e8 pue ‘sia|dnod aInb ‘sanjea aul
-ul 3pNjoul |[IM WR)SAS uonediul| “duoz-olpAH

'spJepuels Suideospue)
wBRIYe I —  0L0°89°6T  uonIBS
apo) |ediuniy 021y 03 uensind spiepuels
Aduspiys 1siem  21els  yum  ddueldwod
21eJIsuo WP |[eys ‘9z1s ul Ja8Je] 4o 1934 uenbs
000'S jJo sodeaspue| pajjeisul-iaUMoBWoY
Jo/pue ‘azis ul Ja8ie| JO 193} aJenbs QST
J0 JadojaAsp e AQ paj|eisul sease adedspue)
M3U yum 5133014 ‘SpJEpURlS JUIDIYT I3

‘Suidesspue|
pue $33.4) 193.3S — 060°080"UST UOIIIBS BPOD
ledidiuniyl 031yD yum axueldwod up pajeisul
pue pajueld aq jleys Apadosd Aud aayro
UO 1O JUSWIBSes 321AJRS dl|gnd 10 Aem-40-1y3u
Jgnd e uiyum pauinbau Buideaspuej pue saauy
193115 ||V "SauyapIng uone|eisu| pue Suiueld

S310N

87St-€68 (0€S)
€/656 V2 ‘001YD ‘peoy ssjhoig 1879
@JueUdUIRIA PUB UoIEe||EIsu] @dedspueT s,uedng

‘Al A3¥vdIdd

87656 VD ‘014D ‘05 dUNS ‘DAQ 1S9M BT 0SST
1IN2ABUOH 3A3)1S :uny 'dio) awdolaaag vIs

‘404 a3dvd3dd

wnie(ndse) Wnuosolg - 1esymang eiulojed

SRR MO|[2A, WINIWIOY - XB|{ PUR[SZ M3N

snaeiUEINE SNINWI - J3MO|{ ADJUOI

snyzuededy -3|IN 343 Jo Al
siap|nog auoisplaly
©31U40J1|ED SnuWeyy - A113g3340D elulojled

SISuUsoyepl BIN3Sa - sseldyaung an|g

pos

wmpwiod 433y
s|dey assueder
snu10)

poom3op y35iueIS

sapjoupjupid 132y
3|dew apeyssawwing

wnupiabang 133y
a|dew Juapu]

‘pusge] sunueld

®
1

S3DIAY3S ONINNV1d
OJIHD 40 ALID

S0t L2 324
.ﬂ,_._mu@m AM_

IRt e

M0 Mma MG
r i r
3 3| [ | |
45 6l2 45 1612 35 1612
2 101 4 I 101 o 107 o
_
- - 06— 05— | oe— — | F
' ! I
F.oc

NVId 4dVOSANVT TVOIdA L

(C0-91 ddd/S) NOISIAIAINS SAVOUSSOYD dH.L

ATTACHMENT I



L“,.,f\m-:m.,_.f

‘\U‘L_.-JP“”P L'f;
The Crossroads Subdivision and Planned Development (S/PDP 16-02) ) oY M8
Southern Property Fence
Examples and Styles CITY OF CHIcO
PLANNING SERVICES

Split Rail Examples:

Millerete Wall Sytem
(Weodgrain texture on both sides)
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Revised 11/16/16

Map Design Changes

The Crossroads Subdivision (S/PDP 16-02)

In response to the initial pre-application neighborhood meeting held on May 20, 2016, and planning staff’s
comments, and subsequently the second pre-application neighborhood meeting held on August 20, 2016
the design of The Crossroads Subdivision (S/PDP 16-02) was examined and revaluated by SCA
Development to take into account opinions expressed by the neighbors and comments from City Staff.

Below are the major changes to the design that came out of both pre-application meetings and are now part
of the project:

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Road flip to southern side of property.

Total number of lots went down from 15 to 13, a 13 percent reduction in lots.

Net density went down from 4.2 to 3.64 units/per acre.

Average lot size went up from 7,900 square feet to 8,490 square feet.

Smallest lot went up from 5,451 square feet to 6,194 square feet.

Largest lot went up from 10,367 square feet to 14,692 square feet.

Lot 13, fronting on Cactus Avenue, has increased from 10,367 square feet to 12,738 square feet.
The 25-foot wide cross easement over two lots have been removed, and all lots front onto a street.
Removal of 2 flag lots parcels.

Self-imposed 20-foot rear yard setback on all lots.

Self-imposed 20-foot side yard setback on lots 1, 4 and 7.

Hammerhead turn-around design has been removed and cul-de-sac that meets standards is
proposed.

All homes are designed to be single story.

New split-rail fence and wall will be placed along southern property line to minimize disturbance
to existing breeding mares and property owners to the south, while maintaining a rural feel.
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